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Pontiac Forest Products Producers Board 

 

PRICE LIST 
APRIL 10, 2024 

 
 

5 MARS 2024 15H52 

LOUISIANA PACIFIC 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE SCALE WILL BE CLOSED FOR THE DURATION OF THE 

THAW.  

 
Hello Everyone, please take note that there will be work at the scale station at LP and therefore, we will be 

closed for the duration of the Thaw. 

 

We will not accept any wood deliveries, please inform your truckers. 
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PANEL 
OBTAIN PERMIT BEFORE PRODUCING 

LOUISIANA-PACIFIC (MANIWAKI, QC)                 updated July 20, 2023 

Species 
Price (M³)  

Paid at Real Factor 
 

Length  and diameter 
Tree length 10' 6" ( +/-  2") 

Poplar 100% 
 

Producer Price (trucking 
& levy taken off)  

Producer Price (trucking 
& levy taken off)  

Minimum diameter at the stump : 
(full length)  14 cm (5,5") 
 
Minimum diameter at small end : logs 
and full length) 10,0 cm (4") 
Maximum diameter :  70 cm (28") 39.00 43.04 

Trucking pool at 19.87$/m3 to producer 
• Loads containing too much defective wood, including log length, minimum diameter, knots, forks, junk, dead wood, damaged wood 

by fire or insects, can be refused by ” THE PURCHASER” or have a warning imposed.  A warning or refusal form will be produced 
and deliver by” THE PURCHASER” to the supplier and to the concerned carrier. 

• Delivered wood will have to be fresh and not exceeding three months between their cut and their delivery, unless there 
are exceptions agreed between the parties. 

• Pile of logs on the truck must have at least one equal side in order to be able to measure the logs length. 
 
Criteria 1:  No roots exceeding by more than 10 cm (grade 10) from the main axis of the trunk, will be accepted. 
Criteria 2:  Shattered end must not exceed 20% of the diameter at the felling point. 
Criteria 3:  Defects at the felling point are not tolerated. 
Criteria 4:  No snags, warmed or burned stalk are tolerated.  Logs and stalks must not contain foreign body (sand,                                                        
nail, etc.) 
Criteria 5:  Different varieties cannot be mixed except when they are grouped and isolated in the load.  A shipment with 
separated varieties should have as many delivery licences that there are varieties.  Tamarack and Basswood must be 
separated. 
Criteria 6:  The accept varieties are listed below.  All other varieties are considered as foreign varieties. 
Red Maple             Paper Birch            Quaking aspen                           White pine             Tamarack 
Beech                    Yellow Birch            Largetooth aspen                       Grey pine               Basswood 
                                                              Eastern cottonwood                   Red pine     
                                                              Balsam poplar                            Norway pine      
Criteria 7:  The minimum tolerated tree stump diameter is:  14 cm (grade 14) 
Criteria 8:  The fine ends must be topped at:  10 cm (grade 10) 
Criteria 9:  Tolerated log length 3.20 m +/- 5 cm.  Furthermore, to respect the principle of “fall off” it is tolerated that 
multiple length between 2.54 m and 3.20 m (8’ 4” and 10’ 6”) are included in the load but that the sum of these does not 

exceed 20% of the load.LISIANA-PACIFIC (MANIWAKI, QC) LOUISIANA-PACIFIC (MANIWAKI, QC) 
Criteria 10:  Stalks must be branch-free at all length.  Any forks exceeding 10 cm from base will be refused.  They must be 
cut-off from the main stalk.  From the base keep the straighter part flush with bole. 
Criteria 11 – Limbs and knots must be cut flush with bole (at the same time as the bole). 
Criteria 12 – Chunk must be as straight as possible.  When a chunk cannot be straighten by a cut, crooks and sweeps 
cannot excess of:  Chunk of 2.5 m :  12 cm (grade 12) 
                                            Chunk of 3.20 m:  20 cm 
Criteria 13:  The accepted maximum diameter is:  70 cm (grade 70) 
Criteria 14:  Rot must not exceed more than 50% diameter in private forest.  If more than half of the diameter is rotten or 
has a hole, we cut until the diameter of the rot is less than half of the stalk diameter. 
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SAWLOG AND VENEER 
• Every producer should negotiate with the buyer and agree on the minimum price, volumes to be delivered, wood 

specifications and trucking organisation.  Be sure to respect buyer’s specifications.  

• The wood should be correctly piled. Avoid piling under power lines. 
IMPORTANT:  ALWAYS CALL THE BUYER BEFORE PRODUCING AS PRICES AND VOLUMES COULD 
CHANGE AT ANY GIVEN MOMENT. 

SOFTWOOD 
OBTAIN PERMIT BEFORE PRODUCING  

RESOLU                                (Maniwaki, 130 KM)    updated May 25, 2023 

• Trucking pool at 16.80$/gmt: roadside prices  

Spruce, Balsam, Jack Pine 

Species 
Producer Price (trucking & 
levy taken off) g.m.t. 

Spécifications 

Spruce tree length 
Jack Pine 

fixed summer 
price  
(1 apr-30 
nov) 

80.18 

fixed winter 
price (dec) 

73.95 

Spruce and Balsam MUST BE 
SEPARATE 
 
Minimum 4’’ small end 
Minimum 6’’ butt 
(anything under 6’’  is pulp) 
 
Maximum diameter : 21" 
 

NO 8 foot logs 

 
Length : Species must be separate with skids 
Logs : Each row must only contain spruce or 
balsam 
 
Rejects (not paid):     species not wanted 
                                  Metal 
                                  Logs more than 21” 
                                  Mushrooms 

      Norway Spruce not  
      accepted 

Logs classed as pulp: 
                                  Logs from dead wood 
                                  Worm holes 
                                  Heated wood 
                                  Field trees 
                                  More than 1/3 of cavity or 
rot 
Defaults-Reduction: 
                                   flair butts 
                                   rot 
                                   elbow 
                                   forks 
                                   cutting notch 
                                   knots cut flush 

Balsam tree length 

fixed summer 
price  
(1 apr-30 
nov) 

73.95 

fixed winter 
price (dec)  

67.86 

Spruce 12’ 6’’ + or - 2’’ 
Jack Pine 
 

fixed summer 
price  
(1 apr-30 
nov) 

85.10 

fixed winter 
price (dec) 

78.76 
 

Balsam 12’ 6’’ + or - 2’’ 
 

fixed summer 
price  
(1 apr-30 
nov) 

78.88 

fixed winter 
price (dec) 

72.68 
 

****NEW FORMATION REQUIRED 

 
 
 
 
Pulp  
tree length or 
12’ 6’’ + or - 2’’ 

39.92 

SEND A WHOLE LOAD OF SPRUCE OR A WHOLE LOAD OF BALSAM OR TRUCKER WILL HAVE TO WEIGH 
TWICE. 
 

• So you can put the two species on the same load but it must be SEPARATED. 

• Length of logs is 10’ 6’’ + or - 2’’ 

• You can have ½ load of Jack Pine and ½ load of Spruce (longer to unload) 

• Jack Pine delivered separately and identified on the delivery slip 
No Tamarack  No Norway spruce – even in pulp 
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NEW HARDWOOD LUMBER YARD SHAWVILLE (Domtar) 

C987 Route 303 N Brian Smith 613 720 0243 

from September 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024 
 

 
 

Species Specifications 1  Specifications 2 

Maple; Beech; Birch; Oak; 

Walnut; Cherry; Basswood; 

Elm; Ironwood 

Length 14'6'' – 8'6'' 

(same species)  

Diameter 26''(max) and 

3''(min) 
 

Length 8'6'' (separately) 

Diameter. 26'' (max) and 

3'' (min)  

 
Delivery permit required before production and delivery.  

Net price producer: $42 gmt (effective January 15, 2024) 

Transportation is paid by a trucking pool. 

 

The trucks will be weighed 2 times (Loaded and empty for tonnage), at: 

Mc Grimmon Cartage, 384, 7e Concession, Shawville 

Opening hours 8:00 – 16:00 Monday to Friday  
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Janvier 16, 2024 
 

LEFEBVRE 
 

 

 

 

STOP ALL DELIVERIES AT LEFEBVRE  

(FORT COULONGE) 
 

If you have a permit in hand, you can deliver. 
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HEIDEMAN FOREST SERVICES                    (Eganville,ON)   

Updated June 7, 2023 

Red Pine 

Contact : Mike Johns (613) 633-0870 

*Call mill before producing wood 

 

QUEBEC LOG PRICE LIST 

All prices FOB Eganville Mill Yard 
 

 
 
SOFTWOODS LOGS 

 
SPECIES 

 
SPECIFICATIONS 

 
PRICE/GMT 

 
Red Pine Boltwood 

 
5" top & up (outside bark) 
Length 8’, 10', 12',  
Minimum 4” trim, maximum 6” trim 
Both ends trimmed square 
No rot or sweep 
Straight, all knots well trimmed 

 
$ 65 (Base price)  
Price can be 
adjusted higher  
case by case 
 
 

 
Red Pine Sawlogs 

 
10” top & up 

Length 8’, 10', 12', 14’ 16’ 
As many 16’ as possible 
Maximum 10% of 8’ and 10’ lengths 
Minimum 4” trim, maximum 8” trim 
Both ends trimmed square 
Straight, all knots well trimmed 

 
$ 78 

 

 
Tree Length 

 
Topped at 5"  

Both ends trimmed square 

 

 
Price to be 
determined based on 
size of treelength and 
diameter 

                                               
➢ Prices are total price delivered to mill 
➢ Prices are subject to change and should be confirmed prior to delivery 

Please contact prior to harvesting to verify specs, preferred lengths, etc. 
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COMMONWEALTH 

 
April 5, 8h18 

 

 
 
 
Hi all 
 

A little reminder to mention that we have not taken basswood logs since March 31st. 

 

Salutations 

 

Mario 
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November 13, 2023 8h58 

 

AVIS/NOTICE 

FORESPECT 

 
Good morning,  

 

Unfortunately, we have to stop the purchase of 100% poplar logs for an indefinite period of time. 

 

The poplar market is really flat right now. 

 

We will tolerate about 15% poplar stem through the hardwood logs. 

 

Please pass the message on to the producers 

 

Regards! 

 

Sébastien Paquette 

Technicien forestier 

 
November 10, 2023 8h37 

 
Good morning everyone, 

 

Here is a new version of our log price list. 

Unfortunately there has been a downturn, the market is really rotten right now. 

 

If you have any questions feel free to reach out to me 

 

And we continue to buy lumber in lengths with these prices 

 

White Ash-Basswood-White Birch $65 per tonne 

Yellow Birch $65 to $80 per tonne 

Red Oak $65 to $85 per tonne 

Sugar Maple $65 to $80 per tonne  

 

Minimum diameter at stump 10'' 

Complete shaft only (stump logs must be present) 

Maximum rot 15% 

All rods must have a minimum of one log of 8' in its length 

No pronounced curvature 

 

For long lumber, it is important to call us before any delivery 

 

Have a nice day! 

Sébastien Paquette 

Forespect Inc. 
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Hello, 

 

We would like to inform you and our lumber suppliers that we will be making a change in the 

classification of our 7-foot logs as of Monday, October 16th. As you know, Lauzon is a taker of 

logs measuring from 7 feet 4" to 12 feet 4". However, given the products that can be made with 

7-foot logs and the current market, we will have to apply a reduction of one grade on our list 

when we measure 7-foot logs. 

 

We ask that you include this in our price list postings on your websites as well as for any list 

shows you make in the future. We will also make sure to contact all of our active suppliers to 

inform them of this change. 

 

Thank you for your cooperation, we remain available if you have any questions.  

 

 
 

Renaud Dufort-Labbé, P.Eng. 

Forest Operations Quality Supervisor 
C. 450.822.4610 
LAUZON – Forestry |  Forestry 
www.lauzonhardwood.com |  175 Alexandre Street, Thurso, Quebec, Canada J0X 3B0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.lauzonhardwood.com/
http://lauzonflooring.com/?utm_source=social&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=main
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STELLA-JONES                                                               Updated April 20, 2022 

Non debarked Red or Jack Pine Posts 
• No decay or rot, no dead wood, no elbow, light curve accepted.   
 
Call buyer before producing 
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BOARD’S INFO 

Business hours : Monday to Thursday from 8am to 4 pm  (closed for the lunch hour 1200 – 1300) 
Contact us : Tel. : (819) 647-2448 / Sans frais : 1 (888) 647-2448 / Fax : (819) 647-5987 www.opdbp.org  
 

Elie Ngoa, General Manager                                                           Stephanie Mayhew : Administrative Assistant 
 

Roy table 
Diameter ‘’ Length in feet 

 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 14 16 18 20 

3  1,4 1,6 1,8 2 2,2 2,4 2,8 3,2 3,6 4 

3,5 1,875 2,188 2,5 2,813 3,125 3,438 3,75 4,375 5 5,625 6,25 

4 2,7 3,15 3,6 4,05 4,5 4,95 5,4 6,3 7,2 8,1 9 

4,5 3,675 4,288 4,9 5,513 6,125 6,738 7,35 8,575 9,8 11,03 12,25 

4,75 4,219 4,922 5,625 6,328 7,031 7,734 8,438 9,844 11,25 12,66 14,06 

5 4,8 5,6 6,4 7,2 8 8,8 9,6 11,2 12,8 14,4 16 

5,5 6,075 7,088 8,1 9,113 10,13 11,14 12,15 14,18 16,2 18,23 20,25 

5,75 6,769 7,897 9,025 10,15 11,28 12,41 13,54 15,79 18,05 20,31 22,56 

6 7,5 8,75 10 11,25 12,5 13,75 15 17,5 20 22,5 25 

7 10,8 12,6 14,4 16,2 18 19,8 21,6 25,2 28,8 32,4 36 

8 14,7 17,15 19,6 22,05 24,5 26,95 29,4 34,3 39,2 44,1 49 

9 19,2 22,4 25,6 28,8 32 35,2 38,4 44,8 51,2 57,6 64 

10 24,3 28,35 32,4 36,45 40,5 44,55 48,6 56,7 64,8 72,9 81 

11 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 70 80 90 100 

12 36,3 42,35 48,4 54,45 60,5 66,55 72,6 84,7 96,8 108,9 121 

13 43,2 50,4 57,6 64,8 72 79,2 86,4 100,8 115,2 129,6 144 

14 50,7 59,15 67,6 76,05 84,5 92,95 101,4 118,3 135,2 152,1 169 

15 58,8 68,6 78,4 88,2 98 107,8 117,6 137,2 156,8 176,4 196 

16 67,5 78,75 90 101,3 112,5 123,8 135 157,5 180 202,5 225 

17 76,8 89,6 102,4 115,2 128 140,8 153,6 179,2 204,8 230,4 256 

18 86,7 101,2 115,6 130,1 144,5 159 173,4 202,3 231,2 260,1 289 

19 97,2 113,4 129,6 145,8 162 178,2 194,4 226,8 259,2 291,6 324 

20 108,3 126,4 144,4 162,5 180,5 198,6 216,6 252,7 288,8 324,9 361 

21 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 280 320 360 400 

22 132,3 154,4 176,4 198,5 220,5 242,6 264,6 308,7 352,8 396,9 441 

23 145,2 169,4 193,6 217,8 242 266,2 290,4 338,8 387,2 435,6 484 

Comparison between tables 12 feet 
Diamètre Roy Maine Internationale 

4’’ 
5’’ 
6’’ 
7’’ 
8’’ 
9’’ 

10’’ 
11’’ 
12’’ 
13’’ 
14’’ 
15’’ 
16’’ 
17’’ 
18’’ 
19’’ 
20’’ 
21’’ 
22’’ 

5 
10 
15 
22 
29 
38 
49 
60 
73 
86 

101 
118 
135 
154 
173 
194 
217 
240 
265 

6 
10 
15 
23 
33 
39 
51 
62 
78 
90 

107 
121 
134 
154 
174 
203 
227 
252 
272 

5 
10 
15 
20 
25 
35 
45 
55 
70 
85 

100 
115 
130 
150 
170 
190 
210 
235 
260 

 

http://www.opdbp.org/

